CETY O

% CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL
Nov"
www.cityofnovi.org Agenda ltem G

June 18, 2007

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL%/

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED N/A
AMOUNT BUDGETED N/A
APPROPRIATION REQUIRED N/A
LINE ITEM NUMBER N/A

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The Michigan 50's Festival has applied for a Fireworks Display Permit through Coloniai Fireworks
Company to be held at 12 Mile Road and Dixon Road on Friday July 27, 2007 with a rain date of
Saturday, July 28, 2007. The Fire Department will conduct a final walk-through inspection prior to
the fireworks display and emergency vehicles will be on standby during the event.

Mayor Landry Council Member Mutch
Mayor Pro Tem Capello Council Member Nagy
Council Member Gatt , Council Member Paul
Council Member Margolis
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Novi Fire Department
42975 Grand River Avenue
Novi, MI 48375
Novd 248.3492162  fax 248.349.1724
www.cityofnovi.org
June 13, 2007
Charlie Pick — Colonial Fireworks Co.
6480 Tomer Rd.
Clayton, MI 49235

RE:  Application for Fireworks Display Permit, Michigan 50°s Festival for July 27, 2007
(Alt. date July 28) :

The penmit application to conduct a fireworks display has been reviewed for compliance with the
following laws and codes: :

2000 International Fire Code (City adopted Fire Prevention Code)

P.A. 328 of 1931 as Amended, State of Michigan Fireworks Law

NFPA 1123, Code for Fireworks Display

The above plan has been reviewed, the items from my June 8™ letter have been corrected and it is
now Recommended for Approval.

1. Completed: The application, Form FM-51, does not provide 2 location of the proposed
display. This application is incomplete.

2. Completed: The insurance certificate provided with the application indicates the display
location as: “Novi DPW Delwal Drive Novi M1 north side of 12 Mile Rd. east of Coboret
Dr”

This is inaccurate information that shall be corrected.

3. Completed: A site map has shall be submitted with the application that shall include the
following:
a. A Scale
b. Public separation lines and details of means of maintaining public separation from
both the launch area and the required clear space.
Fallout area, including dimensions.
North arrow.
Location of significant roadways, including access and control points.
Location of emergency vehicle staging area and access routes.
4. Completed: It shall be clarified how the general public will be kept away from the fireworks
" firing area and the safe zone.

R

5. Completed: Arrangements shall be made with the City of Novi and the Novi.Fire
Department to provide adequate fire protection before, during and after the event. This event
will require on standby, at least one staffed engine and one staffed grass fire unit. In
addition, the firing and storage areas will be subject to inspection by fire department
personnel prior to the show.
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Michigan 50°s Festival Fireworks
June 13, 2007
Page 2

Note: Due to the location of the launch area, Dixon Road will be required to be closed to public
access during the fireworks display. :

This fireworks show is proposed to have a 2.5” shell as the largest shell to be shot off. This
review and approval is based on this information and the letters provided by Colonial Fireworks
Co. At no time shall a shell larger than 2.5” be used in this show.

It shall be noted, that whenever, in the opinion of the Fire Chief or his designee, any hazardous
condition exists, the fireworks display shall be postponed until the condition is corrected. In
addition, if high winds, precipitation, or other adverse weather conditions prevail such that a
significant hazard exists in the opinion of the Fire Chief or his designee or the operator, the
fireworks display shall be postponed until weather conditions improve to a reasonable level.

Sincerely,

ichael W. Bvans
Fire Marshal

¢c: Chief Smith, Novi Fire Department
Benny McCusker, Public Works Director
Novi City Clerks office




City of Novi - 2007 50's Festival

Site Layout Including Fireworks Launch Site

Alcohoi
Containment
Fencing
520 x 300
(159,310sq ff)

Family Area
240 x310 N

Carnival Area /A4
370x 276

it
MAP INTERPRETAY
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Kk Colomal Flreworks Co *x
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June 6, 2007

City Of Novi Fire Dept

Michael W, Evans — Fire Marshal
42975 Grand River Ave

Novi, Mi. 48375-1731

FAX; 248-349-1724 10 PAGES

Ref: Application for Fireworks Permit
Michigan 50’s Festival July 27, 2007 (rain date July 28, 2007)

Mr. Evans:

Colonial Fireworks is pleased and excited to once again perform the annual fireworks display on
behalf of the Michigan S0’s Festival, To that end, I am subnuitting Michigan State Police Form
FM-51 Application for Fireworks Display Permit with attachments:

Colonial Fireworks intends to conduct the above-referenced fireworks display in comp] iance
with the following laws and codes:

- 2000 International Fire Code

-P.A. 328 of 1931 as Amended, State of Michigan Fireworks Law

- NFPA 1123, Code for Fireworks Display

1. Colonial is submitting a signed Application (attached); Certificate of Insurance /
Workers Compensation Certificate.

2. ATF Licenses with Extension Letters for Colonial Fireworks. Michigan does not have a
separate license for pyrotechnic operators; however, the lead technician is icensed by the
State of Ohio as an Exhibitor (see attached Ohio License).

. The maximum diameter aerial shell to be fired is 2.5” — we will strictly adbere to the
reqmred 70ft per inch requirement. Spectators (pubh(,) must be separated for the launch area
by means of a snow fence or police caution tape. This is usually performed by the sponsor
and their crowd controt resources (volunteers & police).

‘% NORTH- 5225 Telegraph Rd., Toledo, OH 43612 » 877-257:9977 » Fax 419-476.0029
o . SOUTH - 1115 Poor Valley Rd., Rogerswﬂea TN 37857 * 86 877-491() Fa\ 423-272-5965

_* MANUFACTURING - 6480 Tomer Rd., Clayton, MI 49235 ¢ 800-882-9323 « Fax 517-436-32 %k
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x === * Colonial Fireworks Co. *'

Jeff Johnson
Page Two
June 6, 2007

4. Storage method and location of the fireworks prior to the show will be in compliance with
NFPA 1123. Further, fireworks storage is located at our approved storage facility at 6480
Tomer Road iz Clayton, Michigan. On-site storage will be in a secured cargo truck. This
truck will be attended at all times, Fireworks will be unloaded from the truck into the firing
equipment on site. In the event the show is cancelled or postponed, the fireworks will be
transferred to our vehicle and returned to our licensed facility under the direct supervision of
the lead technician, Charles Pick.

3. The fireworks will be discharged electronically and by means of a fusee (flare). There will
be no reloading of mortars, All fireworks will be preloaded eliminating the need fora ready
box or storage magazine oun site during the show.

6. Colonial personnel will be responsible to inspect the fallout area immediately after the
show as well as the following morning for any hazardous debris or unexploded shells,

We agree to follow the Fire Chjef”s opinion (or his designee), for any postponement or
cancellation due to weather or other hazardous condition until corrected.

We thank you in advance for your assistance and look forward to performing a safe and
spectacular fireworks display.

Sincerely,

onLyn
usiness Ylanager
lonial Fireworks Co.

CC: Lynn Norman

Enclosures: FM-51 Application for Fireworks Display Permit; Certificate of Insurance; *
Colonial ATF Licenses w/Extension Letters; C Pick Ohio Licensed Exhibitor’s License,

”RTH 5225 Tezcgmph Rd. Tok, o
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FM-51 (3-98)
‘MICHIGAN STATE POLICE
FIRE MARSHAL DIVISION
APPLICATION FOR FIREWORKS DISPLAY PERMIT
|X [PUBLIC DISPLAY - [_JAGRICULTURAL PEST CONTROL DATE OF APPLICATION
JUNE 6, 2007
Name of Applicant Address Age {18 or Over)
CHARLIE PICK / COLONIAL FIREWORKS 6480 TOMER RD CLAYTON Ml 49235 59
if @ Corporation, Name of President Address
if a Non-resident Applicant. Name of Ml Address ' Phone No.
Attorney or Resident Agent « )
Narne of Pyrotechnic Operator Address Age (18 or Over)
CHARLIE PICK 10415 TOMER RD. CLAYTON Mt 59
No. Years Experience No. Displays Where
25 450+ THROUGHOUT MICHIGAN AND GHIO
Name of Assistant’ Address Age
DEAN WARD 4031 SUMMIT WESTON MI 50
Name of Other Agsistant Address Age
Exact Location of Proposed Display
Date of Proposed Display Tirme of Preposed Display
JULY 27, 2007 ‘ © DUSK ' : RAIN DATE: JULY 28, 2007
No. Of Fireworks Kind of Fireworks to be Displayed
440 1.75" AND 2.5" AERIAL DISPLAY SHELLS
42 MULTIPLE-SHOT BARRAGE-TYPE ITEMS (CAKES/CANDLES)
Manner & Place of Storage Prior to Display (Subject to Approval of Local Fire Authorities) -
COLONIAL FIREWORKS COMPANY VEHICLE
Amount of Bond or Insurance (o be set by local gov‘t} Name of Bonding Corporation or Insurance Company
$5 MILLION BRITTON GALLAGHER & ASSOC
Address of nding tlon or insurance Company
6240 5 E.NTE SOLOM OH L
VT (el /- /WWM/
SEE GTAER SID ‘
: Authorily: 1888 PA 353
Complianee:  Volintary but a penmit will
not be issued without an
applivation




JUN 86 @7 13:59 FR NORTH TOLEDD GRAPHICS419 476 8923 TO 12487355659 P.B4-18

DATE (MNDDAYYYY)

ACORD, CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE §/6/2007

PRODUCER  Phone: 440-~248-4711 Fax: 440-248-5406 Tiéi‘lf CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A !!ATI‘ER OF INFORMATION

Britcon Gallagher and Assoststes, Inc. EAYERND, COUEERS, Mo RoTs UrON e, CeRTicAre
enter .

Cleveland OH 44139 ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLIO!ES BELOW.

INSURERS AFFDRDING COVERAGE NAIC#

Colonial Fireworks Company = ‘Lexington Insurance Co

a. ) .

648¢ Tomer Road &Mmmwnsuxm Ca.

Clayton MI 45235 | NGURERG: Al s Surplue Ins Company
INGURER

INSURERE!
COVERAGES :

EEE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED RRLOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVR FOR THE POLICY FERIOD INDICATED.
TWITHATANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR CIHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE T2SURD OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIEED HEREIN X8 SUBJECEK TO ALL TEE
TERMS, BEXCLOGLIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIBS. ACGREGATE LIMITS SHOMN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CRLAINMS.

FOLICY EXPIRAYION
RAYE MDD

TYPEoEmBuRANCE POLICY NUMBER OATE AT LMITS
2 | GENERAL LIABILIYY 6520180 2/18/200% j2/15/2008 W $1,000,.000
¥ | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | PREMISES (B9 orcronnes) $80.000
——] CLAMEMADE OCCUR MED EXP {Any ane persan) £
] | PERSONAL EADVINURY 151 . 000 . 000
u CENERAL AGGREGATE $2.000,000
GENL AGGREGATE LIMT APPLIES PER; PRODUETS-COMPIOPAGG 132,000,000
POLICY r}.(.l E;o”f Lo
B WL&WW CA6265BR36 2/15/2007 2/15/2008 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT s
L | ANy auTo . {Ea pecidsnt) ) 1,000,060
L | ALLOWNED AUTOS: BODILY INJURY s
| sCHEDULED ArTOS {Perparson)
L | HIREDAUTOS SODEY INJURY s
| X | NON-DWNED AUTOS {Peracaident)
- PROPERTY DAMAGE N
(Per aceidant)
GARAGE LIABILITY AUTGONLY- BAACCIDENT | §
ANY AUTO OTHER THAN EAACC | §
ATO ONLY; AGe | §
o EXCEUSUMBRELLA LIARILITY RAL708977 2/15/2007 [2/15/2008 |EACHOCCURRENCE 54,000,000
OCoUR CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE $4.000.000
$
DEDUCTIELE g
RETENTION & : » )
e o L
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNERIEXECUTIVE EL. EACH ACCIDENT i
wmmwmsnacwn&m EL DISEASE « EAEMPLOYEE] $
e - EL DISEASE - POLICY uui'r‘(
GTHER

DEGCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS /L OCATIONS I VENICLES | EXCLUSIONS ADDER BY ENDORSEMENT/ SPECIAL FROVISIONS:
SHOW RO: 2007-862 DISPLAY DPATE: JULY 27, 2007 RAIN DATR: 07/25/07

LOCATION: NOVI DTW DELWAL DRIVE NOVI MI NORTH SIDE OF 12 MILE RD, BAST OF COBORET DR.

BODITIONAL INSURED: MICHIGAN 50'8 FESTYVAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS; CITY OF NOVI; VARSITY LINCOLN MRRCUKY; SHIMAN CIRYSLER
TEEE; TOM HOLZER FORD; LOTUS RANK{YROPERTY OWNER) .

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES RE CANCELLED
BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATR THERBOF, THE ISSUING INSURER
WILY, ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 20 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE
CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT PATLURE TO DO 80
SHALL IMPOSE NU OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND HRON
THE INEURER, 178 AGENYS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

MICHIGAN £0'S FESTIVAL
P O BOX 187
ROVI MI 48376

AUTHORIZED REFREGENTATIVE

B2
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IMPORTANT

I the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the potlicy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement
on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in Hleu of such endorsement(s).

i SUBROGGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certzin policies may
require an endorsement. A siatement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate
holder in fieu of such endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not conslitute a contract between
the issuing Insurer(s), authorzed representative or producer, and the cedificate holder, nor does It
affirmatively or negatively amand, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies fisted therson.
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- ACORD, CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE{HMDD/YYYY)

6/13/2007

'PRODUCER  phona: 440-248-4711 Faxi: 440-298~5408
Britton-Gallagher and Asscciates, Inc.
£240 SOM Center Rd.

Cleveland OH 44139

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER, THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

INSURED
iColonial Fireworks Company
6480 Tomer Road

Clayton MI 48235

meuRERA: T axington Ingurance Co

INSURER B: surance Co.

INSURERC: Al s Surplus Ins Company
INBURER D:

INSURERE:

COVERAGES

THE POLICIER OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BREEN ISSUED TO ITHE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED.
NOTWITHETANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENY Wity RESPRECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN,

THE INSURANCE AFFORDCED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HERBIN I8 SUBJECT TO ALL THR
TERMS, BEXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICLES, AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

;N QENERAL LIABILITY 6930180 2/15/2007 [2/15/2008 | EACHOCGURRENGE $1.000.000
— DAMASE TOTERTED
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES (Ea frer-ytorrs) $50,000
E CLAIME MADE OCCUR MED EXP {Ary i porsan) ]
] PERSONALE ADVINJURY 15 1. 000,000
N GENEMAL AGGHEGATE $2,000,000
GEN1. AGEREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER! PRODUCTS -COMPIOPAGS |82, 000, GD0
] roucy (% | o [ lioe
'B | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY CAG2658536 2/15/2007 12/15/2008 | coMBINED SINGLELIATT
(£ sockeH) ¥1,000,000
X _| ANVAUTO
|| ALLOWNEDAUTOS BODILY INJURY N
|| SCHEDULEDAUTOS {For person)
_}L HIREDAUTOS BODEYINJURY 3
|X_| NonOWNED AuTOS (Pecaceitinl)
! _— PROPERTY DAMAGE 8
Pt naharm}
| GARAGE LIABITY AUTOONLY - EAACCIDENT |3
| __| AnvauTo OTHERA THAN EAACC | 9
AUTOONLY: AGG | 8
C EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY EAUTO5977 2/15/2007 |2/15/2008 |EACHOCCURRENCE 54,000,000
¥ |occur CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE 4,000,000
5
DEDUCTIBLE .
HETENTION s 2
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND } %J e
EMPLOYERS' LAZILITY L EACHAGCIDENT "
ANY PROPRIETORPARTNEREX ECLITIVE .
OFFICERMEMEER EXCELIDED? B.L. DIBEASE - EA EMPLDYEES] §
s ncer
BPRUARRS Vs peiow EL DISEASE POLICYIIAT | §
OTHER

2007062 DISPLAY DATE:; JUZY 27, 2007 RAIN DATE:
NORTH SIDE OF 12 MILE RB, EAST OF DIXON ROMD

SHOW NO:

COCATION:
BRDDITIONAL INBURED:
UEEP;

MICHIGAN S0'5 FISTIVAL BOARD OF DIRRGTORS;
TOM HOLZER FORD; LOTUS 2ANK (PROFPERTY OWNER) ; OHBURN PROPERTY; NOVI, LIC,

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES s EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT / SPECIAL RROVISIONS

07/28/07

CiTy OF WOVI; VARSITY LINCOLN MERCURY; SHUMAN CHRYSLER

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

MICHIGAN 50'5 FESTIVAL
P O BOX 1B7
NOVI MI 48376

SHOULD ANY OF THE AROVE DASCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED
BEFORE TEE EXPIRAIION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER
WEELL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THZ
CERTIFICATE ROLDER WAMED [0 THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO 50
SHALL IMPOSE MO OPLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON
THE INSVRER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

AUTHORIZED AEPREDENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2001/08)

& ACORD CORPORATION 1988
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IMPORTANT

if the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the polley(les) must be endorsed. A statermert
_ on this certficate doas not confer rights to the centificate holder In lleu of auch endorsement(s),

If SUBROGATION |& WAIVED, subject to the terms and condltions of the policy, certain policies may
require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certtificate

holder in lieu of such endorsament(s).

DISCLAIMER

The Cediflcate of insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract betwaen
the issuing insurer(e), authorized represertative or producer, and the cerificate holder, nor does it
affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies fisted thereon,

ACORD 25 (2001/09)
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DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY - BURZAU OF ALCOHOL. TOSACCO AND FIREARMS
LICENSE/PERMIT (18 U.5.C. CHAPTER 40, EXPLOSIVES)

{n accordanes with the provislens ol Title X1, Orgn‘uzcd Cilme Contral Act af 1575, and the regulations issued thereundar {27
CFA Pan £5), you may engige in the wotivity saechiied inthis ficmasefparmit withia the fimlations of Chapter 40, Tiile 18, Upited
Ginlen Codc and the regulations lasced thereungar, umtil the gugiration Cale shown, See “WARNING® and “NOTICES® oh bick.
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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Bureau of Aleohol, Tobaceo,
Firearms and Explosives

Martinsburg, WV 25401

January 24, 2007

Colonial Fireworks Co. Ine. 901090:CRR/SCC
5340

6480 Tomer Rd.
Clayton, M1 49235 File Numbez: 4-MI-00178

Premises Address: 6480 Tomer Rd, Clayton, MI 49235

Dear Sir/Madam:

This letter acknowledges receipt of your timely application to renew your Federal explosives
Jicense/permit (4-MI-00178) as a Importer Of Fireworks (Display). The Bureau of Alcohol,
Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives (ATF) is not able to process your application prior to the
expiration date of your license/permit. However, Federal law allows you to continue operations
urider your current license/permit until such time as ATF completes processing your application,
See 5 U.S.C. § 558. This letter, or as explained below, a follow-up letter, will serve as your
license/permit until we complete action on your renewal. It is referred to as a Letter of
Authorization (LOA).

Since we have not completed processing your application, you may supply 2 copy of this letter to
other licensees/permittees, e.g., your distributors, for the next six months (or until we complete
action on your renewal, if that occurs in less than six months) as evidence 6f ydur
licensed/permitted status. If we have not completed processing your application for renewal
within six months of the dafe of this letter, we will send you another letter, which will also be

valid for six months (or until we complete action on your renewal, if that occurs in less than six
months). This is of course contingent upon your remaining entitled to continue operations under

your current license/permit.

Please direct questions or concerns regarding this letter to Sandy Curtis at (304)616-4406.

Sincerely,

ﬁw‘f%ﬁi&wb

Christopher R, Reeves .
Chief, Federal Explosives Licensing Center

ATF web address: www.atf.gov
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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Bureau of Alechol, Tobaces,
Firearms and Explosives

Martinsburg, WV 25407

January 26, 2007

Colonial Fireworks Co. Inc. 901090;CRR/SCC
6430 Tomer Rd. 5340
File Number: 4-MI-00177

Clayton, MI 49235
Premises Addrgss: 6480 Tomer Rd, Clayton, MI 49235
Dear Sir/Madam:

This letter acknowledges receipt of your timely application to renew your Federal explosives
license/permit (4-MI-00177) as a Manufacturer Of High Explosives, The Bureau of Alcohol,

Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives (ATF) is not able to process your application prior to the
expiration date of your license/permit, However, Federal law allows you to continue operations
. under your current license/permit until such time as ATF completes processing your application.

See 5 U.S.C. § 558. This letter, or as explained below, a follow-up letter, will serve as your
license/permit until we complete action on your renewal. It is referred to as a Letter of

Authorization (LOA).

Since we have not completed processing your application, you may supply a copy of this letter to

other licensees/permittees, e.g., your distributors, for the next six months (or until we complete
‘action on your remewal, if that occurs in less than six months) as evidence of your

licensed/permitted status. If we have not completed processing your application for renewal

within six months of the date of this letter, we will send you another letter, which will also be

valid for six months (or until we complete action on your renewal, if that occurs in fess than six
months). This is of course contingent upon your remaining entitled to continue operations under

your current license/permit.

Please direct questions or concerns regarding this letter to SandY Curtis at (304)616-4406.

Sincerely,

d««%ﬁmﬁ/&m

Christopher R. Reeves
Chief, Federal Explosives Licensing Center

ATF web address: www.arf,eov
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Colonial Fireworks Company, Inc.
Contract and Agreement for Service

THIS CONTRACT AND AGREEMENT for the sale of services made and concluded on Tuesday, Februsry 13, 2007, between Colonfal Fireworks:
Company, Inc., {referred 1o as CFCI) and

50's Festival. of Novi, M,

{referred to s Purchager),

CFCl and the P o hereby acimowledgs the torms and conditins Kereinafier mentionet and midually agree to thelr respective slitrses and
agres to comply with all lerms, condiffons and payments of this contrect

CFCl agrees:

1 To sell, fumish and deliver fo the Purchater, products and senvices as mutvally agreed to via waitien instruments such as program
oullines or display synopsis which is incorp herein and attached hereto as Exhibit A" on the date of:
Display Date: July 27, 2007 . Postponement Date: July 28, 2087,
2 CFCI further agrees 1o provide the tequired equipmant, tralned pemonnel, product and insurance to properly present the program as
defined.
3 CFCi agrees 1o Ind fy and hotd harmiess the Purch and 4s agends, and employees from and ageinst clalms, costs, jutigments,
and exp el

) i f altorney fees that may or shal arise from the pétfomance of the display by CFGIL The
Purchaser agrees to give CFCI prompt notice of ehy ctalms or demands and to croperete with CFCI or #s suctessors in interes! or assigne,
i any. in the defense of any such claims and/or demands. GFCI shall also provide the Purchaser with a cersificate of insurance covering the
use of the effects for this evem prior to the display date for review. Any charge incurred from {he insurance provider tor additional insursnee
aher the eriginal application has been submitted shatl be the responsibliily of the Purchasar,

Purchaser agrees:

£ Te 2 contract mount of $6.600.00, with 50% due upsh signing of this conlract &nd the balance due within 15 days of the completion of the
services. All payments gre to be made by purchase orger, bank draft of certified cheok payable 1o Colontal Fireworits, All payments, notices
and-other comesponrdences shall ba forwarded to Cotonial Fireworks, 6226 Telegraph Road, Toledo, Ohio 43642, If monles due under
the bermms of this contract become In the rears of 30 days o more CECH s entiiled to the recovery of il past due amounts plus 1.5% interest,
per month on ol smounls past due alier the 30 days.

5) In2 the vent the prograr is canceled, in whole or in part, due to forse majeure or any other cause beyond Purchesers reasoneble centrol
("Force Majeure™), CFCT and Purchaser shal have good faith poliations to d an adjsstment of CFCYs & ! o reflect the
sefvices actually provided, However, if the Program is canceled in i's enlirely on the display dale due to Force Majoure, then CFEI's fee
shall be equivalont to services actually Ineursed. Every effolt will be made te conduct afl evenls on the display date and $me in the

approprgte manner as designed, )

B Should inclement weather prevent the fiing of the display on te display date, the parties agree fo & mulually convenlent raln dule as stated
#bove, The determination fo cance] the display due to Inglement wenther shall rest wiitin the sole discretion of CFCH, inthe event the
Purchaser does net choose to reschedule the event o cannol agree to a mitually convenlent date with CECE, then CFCI shall be enfitled lo
ity pereent {30%) of the contruct price for full settierment of this Agreement.

T This contract shalt be deemed made in the State of Micklgan and shalt be held in accordance with the laws of the State of tMiohipan, Both
parties agree and consent to the § of Michigan io o i fing the & ge and payments te be mada under his
coritract,

8) Following the pragrams completion, the Purchaser is solely responsible for ALL cleanup and policing of the pregram aren, ihcluding but not

limited to the removal of alf trash, sets, lumber, frames and confelti preducts which may be used during the event,

9 The parties agree that they are each Independent contractors and thal nelther Is the agent, seivani of employee of {he cther, and that
nrefihier has the autherty, express o implted, o bind the other lo any obligations whalsoever. Excep! as otherwise specifically provided
in this Agreement, each party shall be responsible for any expsnses incurred by such party in connection herewith.

10} The Furchager agrees to hold CFCH harmiess and defend CFGE fom any and @il claims brought against GFCI by employers or sponsors of
Ihe Pasrchaser for any and alk acls of the Purchaser relating %o the event for which the display Is parformed.

) Prior e, during and {offowing thie svent the Purchaser agrees to ihe raspensibiity of keeplng all persohs ou of the designaled dispiay
aren as defined by CFCE's techniclans in conjunction with NFPA 1123 & 1126, This Is with plion to CFCI empleyees & desy

12 CFC solely reserves the right to make minor modifications o he program content provided that sald changes do not adversely effect the
material conlent, pricing ievel of the program, display performance or charztler of the event.

13) CFCl ho}d:.s the right to cancel any program al its discretion due fo unforeseen salely issues which may go unverected or unattended to,
This cancellation will be discussed with the Purchaser and every atternpt will be made to coirect any Issues. All fing! decisions witt be made
on {he slde of safely, ¥ canceliztion ooours for sald ressens, Purchaser will pay CFCI for 2¥f reasonable cost for the defivery and return of
display.

14) WEh excepion to paragraph 6 abve, I the event of fire, accident, sirike, detay, floeds, act of Got or other causes beyend the contro! of
CFGI, which prevant the delivery of the program the parties hetelo releass each other frum any and aff performances of the atticles
conteined herein and from damages resulling from the breach of this eontrect,

15) o provido a safe and suitabie location to display the event. With regard to indoor events, Il is aiso agreed upon thal B 5a% haven, by means
of & loched room or secure area, will be provided lo prepare the offects to be used during the event, Access wil be afiowed to CFCH

persormel only dusing he sotrse of the event. The proper amount of Preparatory time will be afiowed for so $hat the event can be safely ©
st Up, tested and fired as outfined Ih NFPA 1123 & 1126,

Special Conditions:
16}
The parties, by exeution hereof do hereby mutually and severslly guarantee terms, contfitions and payments of this Agreement. Any and 2ll changes,

modifications, corrections or addilions to this contract shall be attached as Exhibt “B", This document shall be binding upor the peries, emseives,
thelr helre, execidors, admipistristers, stcoessons and assigns. IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties herete have executed this syresment the day

2B L 3 by

Purchaser’s Signature BATE CFCi Representalive DATE



